

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

NDOBIA NIANG, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs)	
)	
v.)	Civil Case No. 4:14-cv-01100 JMB
)	
EMILY CARROLL, et al.,)	Magistrate Judge Bodenhausen
)	
Defendants)	
)	

**Defendants' Memorandum in Support of
Motion for Summary Judgment**

Respectfully submitted,

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General
Edwin R. Frownfelter
Assistant Attorney General
Bar No. 59477MO
601 East 13th St., Suite 401
Kansas City, MO 65106
Telephone: 816-889-5019
Fax: 816-889-5006
Edwin.Frownfelter@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

September 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction	1
II. Issues Presented	2
III. Standard for Summary Judgment.....	2
IV. Argument	3
A. African-Style Hair Braiding is a Style within the Definition of Cosmetology and/or Barbering.....	3
B. The Question to Be Decided is Whether Missouri’s Statute Meets the Rational Basis Test	5
C. Missouri’s Licensing Scheme is Rationally Related to the Legitimate State Interests in Regulating the Hair Care Professions.....	7
D. Missouri Has Several Legitimate State Interests in Regulating the Hair Care Professions.....	8
E. Missouri’s Licensing Scheme Is Rationally Related to the Achievement of Its Legitimate State Interests	14
V. Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	3
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	3
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	6

<i>Ex parte Lucas</i> , 61 S.W. 218 (Mo. banc, 1901)	8
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 US 307 (1993)	6
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	17
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978)	22
<i>Kansas City Premier Apartments, Inc. v. Missouri Real Estate Com'n</i> , 344 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. banc 2011)	10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	16
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	16
<i>Miller Nationwide Real Estate Corp. v. Sikeston Motel Corp.</i> , 418 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. banc 1967)	10
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	16, 17
<i>New Motor Vehicle Board of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co., Inc.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978)	17
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	6
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	22
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1989)	22
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	16

Statutes

Section 328.010(1), RSMo	5
Section 329.010(5)(a), RSMo	5

Rules

Rule 56(a), F.R.C.P.	4
